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country during the year 1996-97 for the development of agriculture;

(b) the extent of loans provided to the State of Punjab; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTERY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.P.
VEERENDRA KUMARY): (a) and (b) As reported by Reserve Bank of India (RBI), the State/Union Territory-wise disbursal of agricultural advances by public sector banks under Special agricultural Credit Plan (SACP) during the year 1996-97 (upto 30-9-1996) is
given in the Annexure

(¢) With a view to ensure adeguate and timely flow of credit to agriculture sector, the following steps have, inter-alie been taken:

(1) All public sector bunks are required to achieve the turget at 18% of Net Bank Credit as advance to the agriculture sector;

(i) Drawing up speclal agricultural eredit pleans by publie sector barika with 4 view to uchieve a distinet and marked improvement in the flow of eredit to agriculture during the financial year.
Further, RBI has advised public sector banks lo incrense their disbursal under special agricultueal credit plans by 25% over the last year's disbutsal;

(i11) Extension of a Flexible line of eredit in the form of cash credit fucllity to ensure timely and adequate eredit fof sustaining agrieultural production.

Statement

Union Territory/State-wise disbursements of agricultural advances made by Public Sector Banks under Special Agricultural Credit Plan
(SACP) during 1996-97 (upto 30-9-1996)

State/Union Territory (Rs. crores)

Amount
1. Andhra Pradesh 920.46
2. Assam 7.20
3. Bihar 95.99
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State/Union Territory (Rs. crores)

Amount
4. Chandigarh 1.4]
5. Goa 12.45
6. Gujarat 48372
7. Haryana 14K .83
8. Himachal Pradesh 19.45
9. Jammu & Kashmir 1.83
10, Karnataka 54432
11, Kerala 282.23
12, Madhya Pradesh 267.96
13, Muharashira 531.46
14, Manipur 0.38
15. Meghalaya 0.25
16, Mizorum 0.12
17. Nagaland 0.62
18. National Capital
Tertitory of Delhi 6284
19, Orisya 100.81
20. Pondichetry 23.80
21. Punjab 424 .44
22. Rajusthan 122,32
23, Sikkim 1.83
24, Tamil Nadu 808.36
25, Triputa 0.97
26. Uttar Pradesh 349.36
27. West Bengal 130.45
Total: 5433186

(All Figures provisional)

Conference of Chief Minister for Uniform stand on Recommendations of fifth Pay
Commission

1069. SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have convened a conference of Cheif Ministers to decide upon a uniform stand on the recommendations of Fifth Central Pay Commission;

(b) if so, the details thereof;, and
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(c) the details of the stand, if any, arrived at?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.P.
VEERENDRA KUMAR): (a) to (c) The intention of the Government to apprise the Chief Ministers of the recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission has already been conveyed by the Prime Minister in the National Development Council Meeting held in January,
1997. The next Meeting of the Chief Minister's has not been convened yet.

Disbursement of Sanctioned Loans by Branches of SBI

1070. SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the answer to starred Question No. 6 given in the Rajya Sabha on 27 February, 1996 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that heads of branches of SBI of Delhi L.H.O. have been putting restrictive measures even after receiving sanction letters for disbursement of sanctioned facility from the competent authority in the non-disbursement of loans and creating non-performing assets of existing customers;

(b) if so, the number of such cases which occurred during 1994, 1995 and 1996; and

(c) the reasons for which Delhi LHO of SBI has not reviewed such cases in consultation with customers and what action has been taken against concerned heads of branches?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.P.
VEERENDRA KUMARY): (a) State Bank of India (SBI) has reported that it is not a fact that Head/Divisional Head of branches put restrictive measures for disbursement of sanctioned facility even after receiving sanction letters. Howevet, assumption made at the time of recommendations are validated prior to disbursement of loans.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.

[RATYA SABHA)
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Delisting of Companies from Bombay
Stock Exchange

1071. DR. Y. LAKSHMI PRASAD:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether hundreds of companies have been delisted from Bombay Stock Exchange for failing to pay listing fees;

{b) whether Government are aware that it is not only adversely affecting the interest of lakhs of sharcholders in these companies, but will also affect the overall stock market;
and

(c) steps proposed to ensure that such wholesale delisting does not take place?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.P.
VEERENDRA KUMAR): (a) The Stock
Exchange, Mumbai has informed that its Governing Board at its meeting held on 11th February, 1997 has decided to strike off the securities of 173 companies from the list of officially Quoted Securities with effect from 17th February, 1997 for failure to pay the annual listing fee.

(b) All listed companies are required to pay annual listing fee to the concerned Stock Exchange under the Listing Agreement.
Stock Exchanges are empowered to,delist the securities of a company in cases of default in payment of listing fee or any other breach of, or non-compliance with, any of the provisions of the Listing Agreement.
Although delisting of securities of a company from a Stock Exchange may adversely affect its shareholders in particular and the stock market in general, it needs to be recognised that it is the duty of every listed company to pay the annual listing fee on a regular basis for protecting the interests of the shareholders.

(c) Securities and Exchange Board of India has informed that a Committee is being set up to examine various matters relating to delisting of securities of companies from the stock exchanges.

